arising from transactions not recorded in an entity’s functional currency.

Foreign currency risk management

The consolidated entity undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, hence exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters utilising forward foreign exchange
contracts.

The carrying amount of the consolidated entity’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
reporting date that are denominated in a currency that is different to the functional currency of the respective entities undertaking
the transactions is as follows:

 Consolidated

 Liabilities Assets

In thousands of AUD 2023 2022 2023 2022

US Dollar 1,302 1,416 4,479 3,697

Sterling - - 1 35

Euro - - 1,179 1,526

Foreign currency sensitivity

At 30 June 2023, if the US Dollar, Sterling or Euro weakened or strengthened against the Australian dollar by the percentage shown,
with all other variables held constant, net profit for the year would increase (decrease) by the following based on the change in the
exchange rate against the Australian dollar.

 Consolidated

 Net (loss)/profit before tax Equity

In thousands of AUD 2023 2022 2023 2022

US Dollar 353 253 353 253

Sterling - 4 - 4

Euro 131 170 131 170

Change in currency (i) – 10% decrease
 Consolidated

 Net (loss)/profit before tax Equity

In thousands of AUD 2023 2022 2023 2022

US Dollar (289) (207) (289) (207)

Sterling - (3) - (3)

Euro (107) (139) (107) (139)

Change in currency (i) – 10% increase

72

Notes to the Financial Report

Note 24. Financial instruments (continued)

The sensitivity analysis has been based on the sensitivity rates used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates based on
historical volatility.

In addition to the above, there is also an A$24.8 million (2022: A$26.8 million) intercompany receivable in the parent entity at 30
June, denominated in US dollars, that eliminates on consolidation. The gain or loss on revaluation of the intercompany balance to